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INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your requirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Snowblower. It contains
important information which will help you achieve
excellent returns with your Snowblower for years to
come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your Snowblower and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the Snowblower must
familiarize yourself with the safety recommendations
and the operating instructions. Please read carefully
and be sure to understand and follow all
recommendations and procedures.

In this manual, the right and left sides are identified as
shown on Figure 1.

If you require additional information on your
Snowblower, please contact your PRONOVOST
Dealer.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Snowblower
in the space provided.

When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

The model and serial numbers are on the name plate
shown on Fig. 1.

Figure 1

MODEL: 25
SERIAL NO: 25
DATE OF PURCHASE: 2




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol «SAFETY ALERT?» is used in this manual
and on the safety decals on the Snowblower. It wamns you
of the possibility of danger. Carefully read, understand and
follow all safety recommendations before operating the
Snowblower.

1) Careful operation is the best assurance against acci-
dents. Carefully read this manual and follow all
recommendations before operating your Snowblower.
It is the owner’s responsibility to make sure that anyone
who will operate the Snowblower will read this manual
before operating the equipment.

2) Familiarize yourself with all controls and always be
ready to stop the Snowblower quickly in case of
emergency.

3) Never let a child operate the Snowblower.

4) Do not medify the Snowblower. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or safety of
the equipment.

5) Never operate the Snowblower with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before
operating.

6) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on page 44.

8) Prolonged exposure to noise may hamper hearing,.
Protect yourself by wearing adequate protection
devices.

9} Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your skin,
Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Before the beginning of the snow season, inspect all
areas where the Snowblower will be used and remove
any object which may cause an accident and/or damage
the equipment.

11) Never operate your Snowblower in poor visibility or
without proper lighting conditions.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1) Be sure there are no obstructions around the equipment
and that no one stands near the equipment when in
operation.

2} Do not operate an engine in a confined or non
ventilated area.

3) Do not perform any adjustments, cleaning, maintenance
or repairs with the engine running. The engine must be
stopped and the P.T.O. disengaged. Preferably remove
the key from the ignition.

4) Wear adequate clothing when working in cold or windy
conditions.

5) Adjust skid shoes for proper ground clearance of
scraper blade, especially in rough terrain or soft ground
conditions.

6) Before operating, make sure the P.T.O. is properly
installed and secured.

7) Before starting-up the Snowblower, make sure the
auger and drum areas are free of ice.

8) Put P.T.O. control in neutral position before starting
engine,

7) Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when working
with the Snowblower. These could get entangled in
moving parts of the equipment and cause accidents.

9—Keep-hands; feet-and-clothing-away-from-meving-parts-
of the Snowblower. Stay away from the discharge
chute.



SAFETY (cont'd)

10) Before unplugging the chute, always disengage the
P.T.O., stop the engine and relieve all hydraulic
pressures.

11) Do not operate in excessive inclined conditions. Be
careful when turning in slopes.

12) Never operate your Snowblower with missing guards or
without protective devices in place.

13) Do not operate your Snowblower near buildings,
windows or other vehicules without prior and proper
adjustment of the chute deflector.

14) Never aim discharge chute towards people or animals.
This may cause serious injuries.

15) Always reduce operating speed in slippery conditions.

16) Be careful when backing-up, make sure you have good
visibility.

17) Always be on the lookout for objects which may enter

the Snowblower.

18) If undue vibrations are felt, disengage the P.T.O,, stop
the motor and lock for the cause of the vibration.
Vibration is usually the indication of a problem.

19} At the end of the operation, disengage the P.T.O., lower
the Snowblower, put transmission in neutral, apply
parking brake, stop engine and remove the key from the
ignition,

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1} Perform the Snowblower maintenance according to
recommendations contained in this manuat.

2} Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures before
doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

3) Never perform any work under the Snowblower while
it is supported only by the tractor's hydraulic system. It

must be completely supported by wooden blocks or
other safe means.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1) On public roads, use proper safety lights and check
local regulations.

2) Be alert while driving on the road. Never carry
passengers.

3} Always disengage P.T.O. while moving from one area
of work to another.

4) It is recommended to use both brake pedals
simultaneously for better control.

5) The recommended road speed should be such as to
maintain full control over steering and braking.

6} Be careful while backing up, make sure you have good
visibility.
SAFETY IN STORAGE

1) Provide adequate supports to prevent any accidental
overturning of the Snowblower.

2) Do not let children play in the area where the
snowblower is stored.




DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the machine
and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged, lost or
illegible, install a new one. The following photos
indicate where each one must be installed.

A ATTENTION

FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL,

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT.

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

KEEP ALL GLJARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
]

FOUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

Figure 4
Decal B Part no.: A101

GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS £LOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OU ROTATIFS.

AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

. ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE FOUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT,

GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE.

6- GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PI.ACE.H

Figure 2 i
Decal A Partno.: A102  Figure 5

-8-
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5 DECALS (cont'd)

A ATTENTION

A\ DANGER

TO AVOID BODILY INJURIES, KEEP ALL
POWER DRIVE SYSTEM SAFETY SHIELDS
IN PLACE.

OPERATE ONLY WITH 540 rpm POWER

TAKE-OFF.

e
POUR EVITER TOUS RISQUES DE BLES-
SURES, GARDER TOQUS LES PROTECTEURS
EN PLACE.
N'UTILISER QU'AVEC UNE PRISE DE
FORCE A 540 rpm.

Figure 6
Decal C Part no.: A107

.7 N\\NADANGER///.

Figure 7
Decal D Part no.: A103

ENVELOPPE PROTEGTRIGE
MANQUANTE
NE PAS UTILISER

Decal E in Fig. 9 is located directly on the P.T.O.
shaft. It is not visible when the safety shield is in
place. It must never be visible when you operate the
equipment.

Figure 9
Decal E Part no.: A108
-9.



DECALS (cont'd)

45 DANGER 4\

Figure 12 Part no.: A 105

ARBRE OF TRANSMISSION
TOUT CONTAGT PEUT LTRE MORTEL

ROTAT‘NG DR'VEL’NE RESTEZ ELQIGNE :
CONTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH PEUT AGRIPPER VETEMENTS
KEEP AWAY! NE PAS ACTIONNER SANS :
DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT | L2 B Ore s e eaioN. ou

ALL DRIVELINE, TRACTOR AND TRACTEUR ET DE LA MACHINE.
EQUIPMENT SHIELDS IN FPLACE FIXER SECURITAIREMENT LES

DRIVELINES SECURELY DEUX EXTREMITES DE L'ARBRE DE }
ATTACHED AT BOTH ENDS TAANSMISSION. Flgure 13 Part no.: A 106

DRIVELINE SHIELDS THAT TURN } 5'ASSURER QUE LES ENVELOPPES

FREELY ON DRIVELINE PROTECTAICES TOURNENT LIBRE-
MENT SUR LU'AABRE DE TRAN-
CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY.

SMISSION

Figure 10

Decal F Part no.: A 109

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU
D’HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 14
Decal G Part no.: A104

Figure 11

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrification. Refer to maintenance section for more
details. Figure 15

-10-




ASSEMBLY

Figure 16

D

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

ASSEMBLY

The Snowblower is shipped partly assembled.

Install 3-point system according to the model of
your Snowblower. (See section 10 for parts
numbers). Use the holes most convenient to the
type of tractor used (Fig. 16).

Install P.T.O. shaft with the shear pin end onto
the Snowblower gear box (Fig. 17). Then attach
safety shield support chain as shown (Fig. 18).
WARNING: The telescoping tubes of the drive
shaft must never be allowed to bottom out while
maintaining a minimum overlap of 6 inches.

If you install a hydraulic cylinder on the chute
deflector, use model 25TR08 cylinder.

If equipped with a rotating drum, install a
hydraulic cylinder model 25TROS.

For the installation of the chute rotation
mechanism, please refer to page 12 through 14,
according to the type used.

g_Ei gure 18

-11-



ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

MANUAL CHUTE ROTATION

1) Install chute and kit as shown on page 33. Position
chute with discharge facing toward the front of the
Snowblower.

2) Figure 19: Hold steel cable so that end #1 will be 8"
longer then end #2 and secure with cable clamp (A).

3) Figure 20: Turn chute counterclockwise until wire
clamp (A} is near cable guide (B). Insert end #2
through guide (B} and leave it momentarily. Insert
end #1 through cable guide (C) and then into spindle
opening (D) and push it all the way through the end
(F). Secure it temporarily with the 1/8" cable clamp
and flat washer provided.

Figure 19

4) Figure 21: Turn crank clockwise until the cable
clamp (A) is lined up with guide (C).

5) Figure 22: Insert the other end of the cable into
the spindle opening (E} and push it all the way
through the end (F). Secure both cables with the
same cable clamp provided (F).

Figure 20

Figure 21 Figure 22

-12-
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1 ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATION Cylinder

1) Install chute and kit as shown on page 34. Position
chute with discharge towards the front of the
Snowblower.

2) Place steel cable with both ends equal (A Fig. 23)
and secure solidly with wire clamp provided (B
Fig. 23).

3) Place pivot (A Fig. 24) perpendicular to the front
of the Snowblower.

Figure 23

4) Pull cable end from the gearbox side, go around
the chute, then around pulley (B Fig. 24), loop
through clevis (A Fig. 25) and secure with cable
clamp (B Fig. 25).

5) Pull other end of cable counterclockwise around
the chute, then around pulley (A Fig 26), loop
through clevis and secure with wire clamp.

6) Make sure the cable is tight.

Figure 24

Figure 26

[
h

7 Figure

-13-



ASSEMBLY (cont'd)

7} Install hydraulic cylinder with fittings facing
down. Install end A of cylinder body as shown
(Fig. 27) and install pin to secure it in place.
Connect rod end to pivot plate.

HYDRAULIC CHUTE ROTATION Moror

1) Bolt the 47 tooth ring-gear onto chute flange with
plain segment lined up with chute discharge
opening (Fig. 28).

2) Install U-shaped UHMW piece , place chute on
Snowblower and secure with retaining brackets
and bolts provided.

Figure 27 7

3) Install motor mounting plate, motor and 9 tooth
gear. See page 35 for bolt dimensions (Fig. 29).

4) Thethickness ofthe 9tooth gear is slightly more than
the ring-gear. Make sure it exceeds on both sides of
the ring gear.

5) Using the take-up screws, adjust geartomesh without
bottoming.

6} Install guard (Fig. 30).

Figure 28

Figure 29 Figure 30

-14-
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1 STARTING-UP

Figure 31

Figure 32

1)

2)

3)

4

3)

6)

7

8)

START-UP PROCEDURES

Check oil level in gearbox. Use S.A.E. W90 gear
box oil.

Lubricate all points with a good quallty multi use
grease.

Check chain take-up adjustment. A slight tension
must be maintained., -

Verify for'adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 44.-

Adjust skid shoes accordmg to ground conditions
(Flg 31).

Following the installation of the Snowblower on 5
the tractor, do not forget to lift the storage sup-
port (Fig. 32)."

Make sure of a 540 RPM input to your B ’.';:- -—
snowblower. R

Check impeller adjustment. The tip of the blades
should be approximately 1/8" to 3/16" from the
discharge wall of the drum. H necessary, adjust
with the take-up screws provided (Fig. 33).

~-15-



MAINTENANCE

1) Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth 7) Check tension of drive chain every 25 hours of
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting operation and adjust if necessary.
dirt and sand.
8) Check for tightness of bearing collars every 50
2) Repair or replace damaged grease fittings. hours of operation.
3) Lubricate all grease fittings every 10 hours of 9) Change gearbox oil once a year. Use gear box oil
operation. S.A.E. W90 rated API, class GL-5.
4) Qil drive chain every 8 hours of operation. 10) Check ali nuts and bolts once a year. [f necessary

use torque chart on page 44.
5) Lubricate P.T.O. shaft as indicated below:

11) Standard scraper blades are reversible. Reverse
when one edge is worn out.

12) Always use Grade 5 shear bolts,

6) Check oil level in gear box once a month. If
necessary add oil.

-16 -
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STORAGE

1) Store the Snowblower in a cool, dry place. 5) Thoroughly inspect all parts of the Snowblower.
Replace or repair worn or defective parts.
2) Support the Snowblower with wooden blocks.
6) Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
3) Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements. 7) Lubricate all points before storage.

4y Clean your Snowblower.

-17-
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TROUBLESHOOTING

P.T.0. SHAFT

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTION

- Premature wear of U-joints and/
or bluish color of cross journals.

Insufficient lubrication.

Excessive working angle.

- Follow lubrication
recommendations.

- Replace defective U-joints.
- Make sure the snowblower inlet

face is perpendicular to the
ground and if possible readjust
3-point in order to position the
snowblower further away from
tractor.

- Gripping or premature wear of
telescoping members.

Too much sliding under load.

Tube overlap too-short: mini-
mum recommended is 6".
Insufficient lubrication.
Contaminants {sand, etc.).

- Do not raise snowblower while

in operation.

- Readjust 3-point in order to

position the snowblower closer
to the tractor.

- Follow lubrication

recommendations.

- Replace defective telescopic

members,

- Damaged or jammed locking pin
or bolt.

Pin or orifice contaminated by
sand, ice, etc.

Telescoping members too long,
exerting pressure on locking
device.

- Clean and grease.

- Readjust 3-point in order to

position the snowblower further
away from tractor.

- Premature wear of guard tube
bearing ring.

Lack of lubrication.

Wrong installation of guard
chain,

Part of the guard in contact with
the equipment.

- Follow lubrication instructicns.
- Adjust chain for non-

interference between guard &
equipment.

- Replace worn or damaged

bearing rings.

- Cut or deformed safety guard
tubes.

Tubes in contact with the
equipment.

- Eliminate any interference
between tubes and equipment or
tractor.

- Replace damaged tubes.

-18-
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SNOWBLOWERS P-740 P-800 P-860 (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
388

R

1 8129 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" x 4" X 70" Ig .vivvvveiiiiiiiiieriiieee e 1T - -

1 8130  Reversible scraper blade 3/8" x 4" X 76" Ig ..ovviivrviiiiiiiniiiniiiiiieien e -t -

1 8131 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" x 4" X B2" Ig ....coviviiiviiiriii i iiieas - -1
2 125-0715  Plow bolt 7/16" x 1%2" lg + nut & lock washer............cccovvveiviiiniinnnnns 7 8 9
3 8163-D  Skid shoe {right side) ......covvimiiiiii e T 1 1
4 Std.  Roll pin 4™ X 1 2 I i e s 2 2 2
5 8162 Skid Shoes 0K ...oviviiiiii e 2 2 2
6 8111 Hitch pin clip 5/32" (CP-B3H) .o, 2 2 2
7 Std. Bolt 12" NC x 4" 1g + 10CK NUL ..o e 2 2 2
8 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 4%" Ig + nut & lock washer ........c.coooiviviiiiiecni s 2 2 2
9 8219 R (o1 2 To LT 6] oo Lo ] o A 1 1 1
10 Std. Bolt 12" NC x 1" Ig +lock washer .......coovieviiiiii e 8 8 8
11 8220  STOrage SUPPOIT PN oo s ere e eerasereae st se e erea e raretaannenss 1 1 1
12 B115  Gear Box T27D 1 e e T 1 1
13 Std. Hitch pin clip 5/32" o 3 3 3
14 8199  Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts 1/2" NC......cooiiiiiiiiiiinninn. 1T 1 1
15 8005 3-POINTS SIAE DA .eviriit i e e 2 2 -
15 BO36  3-points Side Bar oo s e i -
16 8936 Right lowWer RitCh o e e e raens 1T 1 1
17 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" |g + nut & lock washer........ccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiic e 2 2 2
18 8004 Pin category T & 2 .ot rrrem e i r s rre s ar e e 2 2 2
19 B114-EG P T.0. Shaft i e e e ea e eanas 1 1 -
19 8202 P T 0. Shatt .o e e e e - -1
20 8935 Left [owWer NITCR oo e e 1 1 1
21 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 4% " Ig + nut & lock washer .......c..ooceiviiiiiiiicciiiinnnnnn, 1 1 1
22 8016  Upper hTCh .. e e e e T 1 -
22 8222 UpDEr NIECh Lo s e - -1
23 6466  Splined adaptor 11 -1 0 . e 111
24 8182  Auger drive shaft 26 7/16" Ig overall ...c....ccovciiiiviiiiinii 1T - -
24 8007 Auger drive shaft 29 7/16" lg overall .......ccooiiiiii i -1 -
24 8008 Auger drive shaft 32 7/186" Ig overall .......c..oooviiiiiiiiii - -1
25 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lock washer .......cccoocivviiiviiiinn i, 1T 1 1
26 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lock washer..........ccocoeveiiiiiiciicc e, 1 1 1
27 8164  Welded bushing %" i.d. x %" 0.d. X %" 1g .o 2 2 2
28 8010 Sprocket #60 + shearplate ......ccoviiiiiiii e 1101
29 8009 Brass bushing 1% " i.d. x 1%" 0.d. x 1 3/16" Ig cvevvveiniiiiiiiin e, 2 2 2
30 Std.  Grease fitting % "-28B straight ........cocoiiiiiiiii 3 3 3
31 8011 Bearing 1%" 4 flange .o e e 2 2 2
32 Sid. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" Ig + nut & lock washer ..., 5 b b
33 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & lock washer ............ccoivceiiiiiiiiiiannn. 16 16 16
34 Std. Bolt 2" NC x 3%" Ig + nut & lock washer & flat washer ............coovcvivininen. T 11
35 Std. Bolt %" NC x %" Ig + nylonilock NUt ... 2 2 2
10 36 8125  Rubber fastener . ... 1T 1 1
37 8181  "€hain QUArd COVEN .. ittt it s e e e e e st ekt e rn s rnanenen 1 1 1
38 8224  Chain guard 11 1
39 8128 Idler {hote 72") + 2 bolts 1/2" NC .o 1T 1 1
40 8186 Idler sprocket #60 {Ste@l) ... T 1 1
41 8225 Chain #B0 X 7682 10 iinreeiiin it reenrarera et rara et s s et eaaneeneaenenenanns 1 1 1



SNOWBLOWERS P-740 P-800 P-860 (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
I 288
~® @
L o a

42 8163-G  Skid shoe {left side) ...........coviiiiiiii ORI 111
43 8147 Retaining Bracket ..o 4 4 4
44 Std. Bolt 5/8" NF x 1%z lg + nut & lock washer & flat washer ............cocoiveennnnee 8 8 8
45 --- Frame P-740 ittt s s e e e 1T - -
45 --- T T =1 0.1 P -1 -
45 c e Frame P-BB0 . s - -1
46 8017 Inside guard (welded) .......ccociiiiiiii 1T 1 1
47 Std.  Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nut & lock washer ..........cocoeiievininnn, 4 4 4
48 8018 Inside guard (bolted) ......cooooiiiii T 1 1
49 Std. Hairpin cotter 5/32" X 2" 1g ..cociviiiiiii i 2 2 2
b0 8146  Chute adjusting tube ......coviiiii T 1 1
51 T T o 1 111 - PP PSPPI 1 1 1
52 8145  Chute adjusting rod .....ccoevvervren i 1T 1 1
53 o T T 10 T« T T P i1 1
54 8011-C Bearing 1%" + flange + elbow grease fitting ..............coooiiinns 1T 1 1
55 Sid. Grease fitting 1/8"-NPT straight ......coiiivveei s 1 1 1
56 8226  Elbow 9002 1/8 - NPT ..ttt et ace e 1 1 1
57 8227  Straight joint 1/8"-NPT .. e 1 1 1
58 8166-M  Modified flange ......covrvrieerrir i e T 1 1
59 8165  Bearing 1% " UC207-20 . oot s er e e e 3 3 3
60 8021 Sprocket BOA3B T 11" e 1T 1 1
61 BO23  AUGEr P-740 . 1 - -
61 8024  AUQEr P-BO0 ...ueiiiiiie e -1 -
61 BO25  Auger P-BBO .......coii i - -

62 8193  Impeller 26" @ 4 DIades ...covvviiiiiiirr e 1T 1 -
62 8194 Impeller 28" g 4 blades ........ovuiiiiiiiinin - -1
63 8228 Impeller cap screw 5/8" x 2" + lock washer.................c 1 1 1
64 8168  Flange F207 .o s 2 2 2
65 8149  U-shaped UHMW £ 14" i, d. coooiiiiiiiiiii e, 1 1 1
66 8030 Square key 3/8" x 3/B" X 312" 10 ceriiiiiiini 17 1 1
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v SNOWBLOWERS P-740TRC P-800TRC P-860TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTty
11
g a a
1 8129 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" X 4" X 70" Ig cvvvvriiiiiiiiiieeeiervee e eieainees i - -
1 8130 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" x 4" X 76" g vvvveviiiiiiii i -1 -
1 8131 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" x 4" X 82" If vovvveiiiiiiiieiii e e e - -1
2 125-0715  Plow bolt 7/18" NC x 11" Ig + nut & lock Washer ......ceevvvvveeevinreennnnn. 7 8 9
3 B8163-D  Skid shoe {Fght SIHe) cevunviieeiiii e er e T 1 1
4 Std. Roll pin Ja" 20 1 121G i et r e 2 2 2
5 8162 Skid ShOES [0CK ...vivenirt i e 2 2 2
6 8195 U-shaped UHMW 3/8" X 7/B" X 84 5/8™ Ig eocvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieesieeeneaneins 1T 1 -
6 8196  U-shaped UHMW 3/8" X 7/8" X 91" 10 tevvvreeireiiiiiee e eeeeeee e eeeievnees - -1
7 8111 Hitch pin clip 5/32" {CP-Q3H) ..o e 2 2 2
8 Std. Bolt 172" NC x 4" Ig + 10CK NUL oottt e e eer et e e e ee e ens 2 2 2
8 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nut & lock washer .vioveeeiiiiiieeee i 2 2 2
10 Std. Cotter PIN B/32" X 2" 10 1vuvrniiiiieiir i et e ettt et e e e e et e raeeaeaeaenas 4 4 4
11 8037 Connecting 100 72" X 2" X 271" Igeeuiiie it ee et e v s e e aeean 17 1 -
11 8229  Connecting rod 2" X 2" X 227 1. ciiiiiiee i ceteven e e et - -1
12 8199 Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts 2" NC coveiiiiieriireieieeeeeeeans 1 1 1
13 8197  ROtary drum 268" @ .vvviiiiiiiiciiii et ee e e an et e 1T 1 -
13 8198 Rotary drum 28" B ..o e - -1
14 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & lock washer .........cccocvviv v 8 8 8
18 Std. Bolt 2" NC x 1" Ig + lockwasher ......cciiiiieii e, 8 8 8
16 Std. Hiteh Pin Clip B3 2 i e ettt e e e eaeens 3 3 3
17 8220 SLOragE SUPPOI PIN coitiiiriiiirieie ettt es e reneers e taseteasaeseterarreneserens 1T 1 1
18 8219 S 00T - Te [ 310 oo To 1 o A T T 1 1
19 8230  Gear BOX SUPPOIT oottt et st v e e e e e r e ra e e enas 1T 1 -
19 8231 LCT=T T Lo b g 0] o7 oo o T - -1
20 8232  UHMW flat washer 1/8" x 4 5/8" i.d. X 8 1/8" 0.0. vvvviiiirieeiinrrnaenrenns 1 1 1
21 B110  Gear DOX T-27D 11iiiiiiiiiiiie e et rr st seirraanr et ta s e s sen e ssnstrnsaners T 1 1
22 8036 3-points side bar .........coviiiii P 2 2 -
22 8180 3-POINES SIA8 DAr .1v i e e - - 2
23 8936  Right fower hITCh coiirniiiiii e e e 1 1 1
24 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lock Washer ......ccovvvvervecieiiiiir e ieeneens 2 2 2
2b 8004 Pin category T & 2 . v e e 2 2 2
286 BT14-EG  P.T.0. shaft oo e e ee e e et e e eees 1T 1 -
26 B202  P.T.0. Shaft oo e - -1
27 89358  Left IowWer hitCh ..oveireie i e T 1 1
28 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x4 1/2" Ig + nut & lock washer .....c.covcveiiiiiniiiciiiiens 1 1 1
29 8042  Upper hitCh ... e 1 1 -
29 8233 Upper hiteh oo e e e - -1
30 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 2%" Ig + nut & lock washer ......cceivviciiiiiiiiii s 1 1 1
31 6466  Splined adaptor 1-1/4" = 19 ei i i et e e aees 1T 1 1
32 8006  Auger drive shaft 26 7/18" Ig overall ......c.cccevviiieniiiiiiiiiiiicai e iernens 1T - -
32 8007  Auger drive shaft 29 7/16" Ig oVerall ......ccvevvuiiiiiiieiiiiscieeeeeeeeneeeaess -1 -
32 8008  Auger drive shaft 32 7/16" lg overall v.uveeeeeeerniiieineeniiaenns, - - 1.
33 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lockwasher..........coooo i 1T 1 1
34 8164  Welded bushing 1/4" i.d. X 3/4" 0.d. X 3/4" Ig «.eovvvvriiiieiiieiiiiecererineeens 2 2 2
35 BO10  Sprocket #60 + Shearplate .....cooiviiiiiiiiieiiieii e eee e e e e et e eraees 1T 1 1
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SNOWBLOWERS P-740TRC P-800TRC P-860TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
Q C QO
£EE
S8 8
g2 d

36 8009  Brass bushing 1 1/4" i.d. x 1 1/2" 0.d. x 1 3/18" Ig.oevvimieiiiiiinnniinninns 2 2 2
37 Std. Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight ........ccooovviiiinnn 3 3 3
38 8011 Bearing 1 1/4" + flange ..cooiiiiirernnnir it 2 2 2
39 Std, Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" 1g + nut & lock washer ..o, 5 b b
40 Std.  Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nut & lockwasher ..., 16 16 16
41 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nut & lock washer & flatwasher ................cccee. 11 1
42 Std.  Bolt 1/4" NC x 3/4" Ig + nylon [ock nUE ... 2 2 2
43 8181-T  Chain GUAI COVET «.cuvvvvirisiasrissiirrtrensnas sttt s s s s s i e b e 1T 1 1
44 8125 RUBDEE FASTEMET vnvavrurenenietsensearrasnssnrsssssssaassssinetsstintssmotatiinsirtanneaess 111
45 8234 ChEIN QUAND ©. v eeeeereecrsia i et 1 1 1
46 8128  Idler thole %™ + 2 nuts ¥2" NC ..ot 1 1 1
47 8186 Idler SProcket #B0 .....iviiniieserninir e 1 1 1
48 8225  Chain HB0 X 7BY2"I0 «eervuerrerrnrisiiian et e cssennin s 1T 1 1
49 8163-G  Skid Shoe {Ieft SIHB) ..evuvererirreriiiri i 11 1
50 8147  Retaining DIACKET «..cvvrveieiririranariir st 4 4 4
51 Std. Bolt 5/8" NF x 1%" Ig + nut & lockwasher & flatwasher ...........ccooouennnnn. g8 8 8
52 mee Frame P-TA0TRE oiieieriiniernsienstnnsrassa i tr s asa st ss et as e 1 - -
52 s e Frame P-BOOTRC .vvuereriinrernrearrassinressisesainaraesasenss s etastraans -1 -
52 --- Frame P-BB0TRC ..uivvniveeeaiererniaine it rsieee st ensees - -1
b3 8017 inside guard (Welded) .........cvererirmrmrmimiiii 1T 1 1
b4 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nut & lockWasher .......coviiiiriiin 4 4 4
55 8018 Inside guard {DOHEM] ....uvuiveeniei s 1 1 1
56 8146  Chute adjusting TUDE ..eevvvvirrrrriirnieinniisirein s 1 1 1
57 B1BE  CHULE cevureenseensrresassreraraenensseretassis s rrara sttt s st b et r e s r e 1T 1 1
58 8145  Chute adjusting FO0 ...eeeuiuuiniresersn et 1T 1 1
59 8112 LOCK PIN T/A" woeeeieieiieirereeireee e sen s e s 11 1
60 8011-C  Bearing 1%" + flange ...covvmverrniiiiii 1T 1 1
61 Std. Grease fitting 1/8"-NPT Straight ......c.covvnvimiiinirmii e 1 1 1
62 8226  EIDowW 900 1/8"-NPT ..eiueiareriiiiiierrrni s s 1 1 1
63 8227  Straight jOINt T/8"-NPT ..ouvvrririreimnniiiinin 1T 1 1
64 8166-M  Modified fANGE ..ooviviieriere i 1 1 1
65 8165 Bearing 1 Yo" coeeeeereenin i 3 3 3
66 8021 Sprocket B0A3B T 17" B, SOTT TP U 1 1 1
67 8023  AUGET P-7A0 it 1 - -
67 8024  AUGEr P-BOO .. iuuriuiiiiiiiiessirinie e -1
67 8025  AUGET P-BBO ..eieeiiie e - -
68 8193  Impeller 26" @ 4 blades .......ooovvviiniiniin 1 1 -
68 8194 Impelier 28" @ 4 blades ....vucuviieiiiniiiiii - -1
69 8228 Impeller cap screw 5/8" NC x 1%" Ig + lock washer ..voeeeveveaiiniinene, 1 1 1
70 8166 FIANGE 1ovvrereesirerrisisiirasse s es s i 2 2 2
71 8149  U-shaped UHMW £ 14" i, d. oo 17 1 1
72 8030 Square key 3/8" x 3/8" X 3%2" Ig v 1 1 1
NI™* Std- Rotary-drum-safety-shear-bolt-3/8"-NGx-2"lg—=-n ut-& lock-washer 1. 1 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED
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SNOWBLOWER P-862 (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION Qarty
1 8131 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" x 4" x 82" Ig ....coiiiiiiiiii 1
2 125-0715 Plow bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" lg + nut & lock washer ... g
3 8163-D  Skid shoe (Hght SIAE) «.eeeeeiiiniiiir e 1
4 Std. ROI PIN %" X 1% I eiiiiiiiieeeiin i 2
5 8162  Skid Sh0BS IOCK 1.uveeerniriirrii i 2
6 8111 Hitch pin clip B/32" [CP-93H) ... 2
7 Std. Bolt %" NC X 4" Ig + [0CK NUL ceeiitiirerrireer i 2
8 Sid. Bolt 5/8" NC x 4% " Ig + nut & lock washer ..., 2
9 8219 STOTAQGE SUPPOTT <eevrirrsieseeseernsaresssesber s s i anrr s e et L s bttt 1

10 Std.  Bolt %" NC x 1" Ig +10CK Washer .....coooveeiiiin e 8
11 8220  SLOrage SUPPOPL PIM weveeervurrerniieesnsiiisrns syt 1
12 81156 T a2 e L 127 4 v NPT S CALITTRTIITTIRCIELIELY 1
13 Std.  HiItch Pin Gl B/32" oiieiieiiii i e 3
14 8199  Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts 1/2" 1 o P 1
15 8036  3-POINtS SIAE DAF ..oivueriiriiii e 2
16 8936  Right loWer FILCH ..ovvuierreeriiir e 1
17 Std.  Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lockwasher ..o 2
18 8004  Pin cate@ory T & 2 «oiiiieiiieieir i 2
19 8202  P.T.0. SNATL eeeieueerrerinieeeemenninsssssnn s rar e s et r s r bt rar e s 1
20 8935  Left IOWEE RITOR Lovuirieiiieiie ittt en s n e 1
21 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 4%" ig + nut & lock washer ......cooovviiiiiiin s 1
22 8182  UPPEI NILCN 1uveeereroiurtiets e b e s 1
23 6466  Splined adaptor 11" - 19 .. 1
24 8008  Auger drive shaft 32 7/18" Ig overall ......ccccovrniin e 1
25 Sid. Bolt 3/4" NC x 2%" Ig + nut & lock wWasher .......coooiiii e 1
26 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig + nut & 1ock washer ..o 1
27 8164 Welded bushing %" i.d. x %" 0.d. X %" 1g ooveinriiiin 2
28 8010  Sprocket #60 + Shearplate ... 1
29 8009  Brass bushing 1% " i.d. x 1%" 0.d. x 1 3/16" Ig .covviiiinnninieen 2
30 Std. Grease fitting %"-28 Straight ....ccvviveririnn e 3
31 8011 Bearing 1%" + FIANGE ..iiiiii i 2
32 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" Ig + nut & lock washer ... b
33 Sid. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & lock washer ... 16
34 5td. Boit %" NC x 3%" Ig + nut & lock washer & flat washer ..o 1
35 Std. Bolt %" NC x %" Ig + nylon locknUL ....ooviee e 2
36 8125 RUBBEE FASTEIIEE +1veeneensrerasrernserassenssmnssssinnisss e tiai st iaanea sttt snrtts e 1
37 8181 CHaIN QUARD COVET .eeeirrviiitininrie s b e as s r s st r it a st 1
38 8224  CRAIN GUAIH ceeeuvieieiretbiiissesie e st ar s s e s s st s 1
39 8128  Idler (hole 2™} + 2 nuts %" NC ..o 1
40 8186 Idler sprocket #BO (STEEIN ..uiviii i i 2
41 8225  Chain # B0 X 78 %" 1 coviviiiiiiieriiiienir e 1
42 8163-G  SKid shoe (16Tt SId8) wuvvriceiiiiiiiir i 1
43 8147 Ret@iNINg DIACKEE ....vvveirsieesiermiars st e st 4
44 Std. Bolt 5/8" NF x 1% Ig + nut & lock washer & flat washer ..........cooecnianan 8
45 s FFAMIE P-BB 2ttt iiiiiie e s T e e 1
46 8017 Inside guard (Welded) ....ocvivirirmernrii e e 1
47 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nut & lock washer .........ccooeevniin e 4
48 8018  Inside guard {DOMEAY ....eveerimrrr i 1
49 Std.  Hairpin cotter 5/32" X 2" 1g woeerrriiiininn s e e 2
50 8146  Chute adjusting tUDE . ...cvvririiiniriiiii s 1
51 BB CHULE vvvvseeenerensereneerunsssenmnsatssbioessnnaes i ssss s n e st a s st tr s ab i n IR e e bt s r e e n e 1

b
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SNOWBLOWER P-862 (cont'd)

i
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION arty
52 8145  Chute adjuSting rO0 .....ivieeieiiiiiiiiii e ee et et ee e s e een e e e e ee e aneeeaaens 1
b3 BT12  LOCK PiN T oo e et e e et e e e e ae et aarte e aaeen 1
54 8011-C  Bearing 1%4" + flange + elbow grease fitting ..........ccveeeeiiiiiinrerierenieeeereeeeeanns 1
b5 Std. Grease fitting 1/8"-NPT Straight ........oceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiinicice e ee e enins JUSTTTT 1
56 B226  EIDOW 902 T/8"-NPT Loiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeetcen e s bt et e e e e ee e e e e aee e et e e v ereeeennas 1
57 8227  Straight JOINT T/8"-NPT ... it s st e et e st eeet s enaeennns 1
58 8166-M Modified flaNge F2O7 ...ttt e et eeeresta e e e eta et e e e aenaean 1
59 8165  Bearing 14" UC207-20 ..ottt ettt eae e seeea s s e e ete et s sasneeens 3
60 8021 SPrOCKet BOAZE T 1A Bt ettt e e erans 1
61 B139  Lower auger P-8B2Z ... e e nanenn 1
62 8134 UPPer @uger P-882 ... e et e eaearararnas 1
63 8144 Sprocket BOAS0 T 18 Bttt eee s te s e e e tnvenrrenenreneseeneees 1
64 8184  Impeller 28" 8 4 BlAages ....cuuiviiii et 1
65 8228  Impelier cap screw 5/8" NC x 2" + 10CK WAShEI .eivtivviieeeriieeet e vesensenennees 1
66 BIGE  FlIANge F207 oot e e ettt ettt e e e e e et r st e et e e rareees 2
67 8149 U-shaped UHMW £ 14" i d. oot r e e eeaens 1
68 8030  Square kay 3/8" X 3/8" X B2 g i s 1
69 Std.  Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & I0CKk Washer ....ccoovvevvieniiiiieiiin e e e 4
70 8136 Drive chain guard {UPPar QUG .....oiiiiiii e et e e e 1
71 8141 Chain #B0 X 85" I vieuiiiiiiii i e e r e et e e ten e tm e et e e e e aaeas 1
72 8136 Idler for upper auger (hole 2"} + 2 nuts 172" NC oo e aenas 1
73 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 4" Ig + nut & lock washer & flat washer ..........c.coovevviieiviciennnn. 1
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. SNOWBLOWER P-862TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 8131 Reversible scraper blade 3/8" X 4" X 82" 10 v.vveevveuveereesrereeeereseee oo 1
2 125-0715  Plow bolt 7/16" NC X 11" Ig + nut & I0CKWASHEr ..vvevvveeereveeseoeeeossoesi g
3 B163-D  Skid Shoe (Ffight SIde) .cveveeviviviieeeriiiieeiiesereee s e eseeeeeeeesessees st T 1
4 Std. ROIPIN %" X 1% 1g e icieieiiriiet it eee e e ee et s s et e e oo es oo 2
5 8182  Skid Sh0eS 100K ..covviviiiiiiiceie i e e e e e e oo 2
6 8196  U-shaped UHMW 3/8" X 7/8" X 91" 10 «.eeeiveeeeeeereesieeeeeeeees oo 1
7 8111 Hitch pin clip 5/32" (CP-93H) ....oovviiiieeiriiie e eeeeseeeessssse e s e 2
8 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC X 4" Ig + 10CK NUL 1everreeniiirieietreiete e eeeeee e ar e oo 2
9 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x4 1/2" Ig + nut & 106k WAShET «.vvveeeeeeeeiveeeees e 2

10 Std. Hairpin Cotter 5/32" X 2" 1 .ivuviviiieeeeeireriiecreee e e e eveer s et e e 4
11 8229  Connecting rod 12" X 2" X 22" 1G . uuciciueesieresevireeseesssissssete e e 1
12 8198  Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuUts %" NC .ovivveeeeesieeeeeesee oo, 1
13 BT198  Rotary drum 28" @ ....cooviiiiiiiiiiiii ettt eer s e e s veseee e e 1
14 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & 10CK WASNEF vuverrereeeereeeeeessee e 8
15 Std. Bolt 72" NC x 1" Ig + 10CK WAShEI 11uveeeeerieieeeeeerieeee e e oeeeee e 8
16 Std. HItEh pin elip B/32" oot e e eee s e s e e 3
17 8220  StOrBYE SUPPOIL PiM ceverviiieieeseiiiieiiesesereseeseresreseessesesessseeeeeees e oo, 1
18 8219 LT oL U oo T o O 1
19 8231 GRAN DOX SUPDOM ©1eviiiiieeeitinriieeeicenistetereaterereerereereeetstetees e e s e e 1
20 8232  UHMW flat washer 1/8" x 4 5/8" i.d. X 8 1/8" 0.8 vvvvuvreesrreeeoeeooeeoee, 1
21 8115 Gear BOX T-27D ...oviiiiiiiicieeiiiic sttt ee e ee e ettt et ee e oo 1
22 8233 3-PO0INtS SIHE DA «..iiiiiiiiiiii e et 2
) 23 BI36  RIght JoWer NILCH ...iueeireiiiiiiiiriis e e e e e ee e 1
24 Std. Bolt 5/8" NC x 2" Ig + nut & 106K WaSHEI ..oeeeviiieivvereiieee s eeeeeesseneeeeeeeeen, 2
25 8004  PinCategory 1 B 2 ..ooiviiiuiiiiiiieesiirieeeeseesiteneereseseseesrereeses s 2
26 8202  P.T.0, Shaft tiiieiiiiiiiieiiiii ettt s e et e e e et e e e e 1
27 8935 Left IoWer RITCH .oviiiiiiiiiiiieiee et er et e e e e e e e e s e e e e s e, 1
28 Std. Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nut & 10CKk WaShEr ......ecevvvereeeieieieeesseeeeeeieesesins 1
29 R U T T=T 31 v o I 1
30 Std.  Bolt 3/4" NC x 2%" Ig + nut & 10CK WASHET -...veeeeeeeeiieeeeeee oo 1
31 6466  Splined adaptor 115" -19 ... eeee s riseereeeeesseererees et e e 1
32 8008  Auger drive shaft 32 7/168" 1g oVerall ......ocvvvvvveeeeeeieeeeiieeeesoss oo 1
33 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig + nUt & 10CK WASHEr .....vvvveeeeeeieererireeeeeeseeeee e, 1
34 8164  Welded bushing 1/4" i.d. x 3/4" o.d. x 3/4" g 2
35 BO10  Sprocket #60 + SNEAIPIALE ...vvvvviiiirriiiieee e eeeeiiereeeesse et eeree s e e e 1
36 8009  Brass bushing 1 1/4" i.d. x 1 1/2" 0.d. X 1 3/168" 1g.eeecvvviireurieeieeeeiieesveessieeenns 2
37 Std. Grease fitting 1/4"-28 SIrAIGHT ..vvveevuuireiiieiieieeieiiererersrrriesessessr e seeee e 3
38 8011 Bearing 1 174" + Flange ..oovivivceireeiiiii ittt et e eeee e e e e e e e e e 2
39 Std.  Bolt 7/18" NC X 1" Ig + nuUt & 106K WESHET ...vvvvvereeeeeeeseseeeeeeeeeeeeoee b
40 Std.  Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nut & 106K WASHET «.e.veeevrreeeeseeeeeee oo 16
41 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nut & lockwasher & flatWasher .........c..oovevveeeeeeeeiiieens, 1
42 Std.  Bolt 1/4" NC X 3/4" Ig + nyIon 10CKNUL .....vvvvvrieieesresseiereeeersssieseertene e, 2
43 8181-T Chain GUAIT COVET ..ot iias st e e r e ereeet et s en e reaesesssess e tee e 1
44 8125 RUDDEE TASTENEI L...uiiiiisiiiieier e e s e e e e e e e e e e s e e s 1
45 8234 Chalft QUAID ....oviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e ee s s s eeeerresereeses et e 1
46 8128  Idler (hole 2"} + 2 NULS 12" NC .evvveeerereisscieieeeeeseseeeeeeesrteee s e eset e e 1
47 8186 Iler SPrOCKET #B0 ...eeveiiiiieiiieeeieieierite e eereeeseeee e e s s et e e e e 2
7 48 8225 Chaim#B0 X 7672 1T ceerorrsvosis s osisis s oesie 1
49 B163-G  Skid 8108 {I8ft SIHE) .....vvvreie et ee e et 1
50 8147  RetalNiNg BrECKET .....oiivviereeitiiie i iiteeeeee e eeeeeeeeeesves e st eeeeeeeeese 4
51 Std.  Bolt 5/8" NF x 1%" Ig + nut & lock washer & flIat WaShEr «..vvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeo 8
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SNOWBLOWER P-862TRC (cont'd)

REF.

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
NI*

PART #

8017
Std.
8018
8146
81556
8145
8112
8011-C
Std.
8226
8227
8166-M
8165
8021
8139
8134
8144
8194
8228
Std.
8166
8149
8030
81356
8141
8136
Std.
Std.

DESCRIPTION QTy
Frame P-BBOTRC .vvuieueeierieeniesseratsieeanessttasarasesa s s st aaara s st sra b s rrr s saa s anes 1
Inside guard (Welded) ........veeeririnreri 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" Ig + nut & 1ock Washer ... 4
InSide QUAND {DOIEA) ..e.ovuvreeeieimnrer it 1
Chute adjUSHING tUDE . ...vvvieiriers et s st b e 1
(o 7| T P PP T L PP PP PRSP P RSP TLERRLLER LD 1
Chute adiUSHING TOU ....iteiiiurereeeinies i 1
LOCK DM Yo" 1. eeesaesrmeeessssiate e st e s e e a s 1
Bearing 1%" + flange + elbow grease fitting ...........oconiimminmn e 1
Grease fitting 1/8"-NPT SHaIGhT .....eermverereviniiiniienres e 1
[oiare Tl Lo L 1 < = PP PP PP PP TP PP ST PIEPPRIERELEC RIS 1
Straight JOINE 1/8"-NPT L.oiiiiveeerirrienrresii i 1
MOTITIEA FIANGE veevvvrrerirrrrreiarsrarr st e 1
BEAMNNG T ¥4 " wreeeereeeeeamntiessrssss s e e e i s e 3
Sprocket BOA3B T 17" B.uivireeire i 1
Lower auger P-8B2TRC ....coiiriiiniriciiiiniiisse s e 1
Upper auger P-BB2TRC ...cviiiiiiieririiirse i 1
Sprocket BOA30 T 174" B.cceerienri i 1
Impeller 28" @ 4 bIades ...ovvvvivrriieiiniirs e 1
Impeller cap screw 5/8" NC x 1%2" Ig + lock Washer ....ooveeiiiniii 1
Bolt 7/16 NC x 1% " Ig + nut & lock washer ..., 4
FIANGE F207 wovveerrnnieeessnrarerissssissiiare e ran s e n et 4
U-shaped UHMW £ 14" i d. coeirieeemiiniiiiiin e 1
Square key 3/8" x 3/8" X 372" g oo 1
Drive chain guard {(UPPer GUGEN) ...eeereeieinirriienimimi st 1
ChAIN #B0 X 65" g 1uvurerururuinrsrarnssisiar st b st 1
Idler for upper auger {hole %2") + 2 nuts %" NC .o 1
Bolts 1/2" NC x 4" Ig + nut & lock washer & flat WAShET ...ir i 1
Rotary drum safety shear bolt 3/8" NC x 2" Ig + nut & lock washer ............en. 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED
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MANUAL CHUTE KIT M-7486

REF.

W oo ~d O O b b Ny =

wd 3 i 3 ed
GO WN=O

PART #

8203
8090
Std.
8089
8204
8095
8094
Std.
8205
Std.
Std.
8092
82086
Std.
6303
Std.

DESCRIPTION

Rotation SYStem SUDPPOI ....ccvveererieeirivsissrenrinnerrenssnneees
FrONt tUDO oo et s e s e e e enns
Bolt 1/4" x 2" Ig + nylon 10ck NUt ..uvuevieiveeeieciiieeeeeeanss
Universal BIOCK ....coooriviiiiieriie e et sitie e s evnneens
R T=T: [ (1o T TR v rtrerrearans

SUPPOTE PIBtE coovi e e e e e
Bolt 7/16" x 2" Ig + nut & lock washer .....covcvvvervneeennns
Crank oo e e e e e e aea e
Bolt 1/4" x 1¥%" Ig + nylon locknut ......ocoviviiinienccneenn,
Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight .........coovveeeieriirvereernneeens
Cable 1/8" X 108" IQ «.ccvvrreerei e vrnreere e e eeneenens
Flat washer 1 3/8™ i. d. ...iivviiieeiveece et eene e
Flat washer 1/2" 0. d. ..o e

.................................
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HYDRAULIC CHUTE KIT cyiner H-7486

REF. PART #

Std.
Std.
8097
Std.
8207
8098
8099
8100
Std.
10 Std.
NI* 25TRO8

Co-Jhophwh—

DESCRIPTION { o aTty
Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight .........cooeiniinnnn. J O U PP 1
Safety shear bolt 3/8” NC x 2" + nut & lock WEASIBT v e e e e crra e reee e cbares 1
Clevis 5/18" ©.evvne. et e PRTPRRURPRPpo 2
Bolt 5/8" NF x 2%" Ig -+ nut & lock washer ...........cco.ee FERTVTTTI e L2
Frame ....coovvvens U U P SLLECTIL LD 1
PUIEY B oeeiiivreeserersinbresaseesisir st s s e e i .2
Cable clamp T/4" .oooviiiii e evieieras PR 3
Cable 1/4" X 152" cvvrrii i e . 1
Bolt 5/8" NC x 3" Ig ............................... 2
TR =Y 22 R 1 [N O PP PP P P P PP PR PP T TL L LR AL EEEE L R AR R 4
CVIINGET ceveeveieervecrie it s e i 1

*N| = NOT ILLUSTRATED
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HYDRAULIC CHUTE KIT vowr SP-7486

REF.

L RO EWN =

~

PART # DESCRIPTION QTY
- Hydraulic motor (DH250 or DH3T5) couiiiiiiiii i eer e e e e eeens 1
--- Key (85 MOtOr rEQUIFEIMIEBINTY L.iuviuveniiiesiairnirirerr e st conensreasenensnsnssrtsressteeaens 1
8160 MOtOr MOUNTING PIALE ..ivitiiii e e s e s et s e s e e e e seeaeenens 1
Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 2" Ig + nut + lock washer & flat Washer ..c..oovevrvvevrvineeniereneienrens 2
Std.  Allen set SCTEW 378" NC X 3/8" 10 viiivviiieiiriiiiieieieieie e eeetee st eeeaseersstaenreniee 2
8159  SProcket {9 18BTNY «oeuiin it et e et r et e e e 1
Std. Bolt 3/8" NC % 3/4" Ig + 10CK WasSher .....cueieiie i e e v e s enenseeeneens 4
8168 €U T TR 1
Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" 1g 4 10CKk Washer ..ot ae e resee e enrnens 4
8161 I G Ty (- PPN 2
81567 RiNG Gear (47 18ETN) .oiiiii et ettt er et e re s n e s nneans 1
Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%" Ig + nut & lock washer ........coeeviiieiiiiciii i 8
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SEMI-INDUSTRIAL CHUTE PSI-7486

REF.

O~ A Wk =

PART #

8208

Std.
8209

Std.
8210
8211
8212
8213

DESCRIPTION QTyY
TR G0 o vnevrrresenenerntasasssnsstnssansssr s s st stassnsststsraatatatasesensnanansriasaninnrsntes 1
Bolt %" x 1% 1g + nylon [0Ck NUL ...eeet i 4
LOWEF CHUTE BTl O 0T civrir ettt nr ettt st a e a et s it anaeras 1
Cotter PN 178" X 1" G covvriiiiiiii it 4
Lower chute deflector PiN e e 1
CONNBCTING TOU 1o1uiniiiie et ittt st s e e s e r e sa b n e 2
Upper chute defleCIOr ......vioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiia i 1

1

Upper chute deflector pin
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INDUSTRIAL CHUTE PC-7486

}
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 Std. Bolt 5/16" X 2" Ig + NYION TOCKNUT ..eoeveit it eee e e e et ee e s eaans 4
2 8147-1 “Industrial” retaining bracket 7486{TRC) ...vvvvveeeiiireeereees e eee e, 4
3 Std. Bolt 5/8"NF x 1% Ig + nut & lock washer & flat washer ........cccovvvvevieiiiveneniin, 8
4 8149  U-shaped UHMW £ 14" I, . ciiuieieeeiiiiiieeeeeee e e eeee e e e 1
5 8216  Chute adaptor with qUICK 8tEACH cuveviiiiii i e e e e e 1
6 Stid. HITCh PIN CHIP B/32" Lo e e 2
7 8200 Pin for quick attach (adaptor & eXtension) ......ceceeesieeee e ee e s 2
8 PR-7486 EXtension 48" PR-74B6 . ...ttt et opt.
10 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1%" Ig 4+ nylon [0CK NUE .evuve.ieiieieees e 4
11 8211 CoNNBCTING TOU L.uvniiiiiii e e e e e 2
12 8212 UpPer defleCtor ... 1
13 8213 Upper deflector Pin ... e 1
14 Std. Cotter Pin 1/8" X T I8 veviieee ittt e e et 4
15 8210  Lower deflector Pin..iivic ittt e e 1
16 8219 LOWEN AETIBCTOT .uiviiiiii i e 1 10
17 8215 CRULE DASE 1vvveviiiiiiiiie it 1
. Ni* 8217 "Industrial" chute assembly (includes_# 10,1112 13. 14 1516 i 1 I

NI= NOT ILLUSTRATED
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HEAVY DUTY KIT 7486

Q Q Q (5]
o o o i
= [ = ]
g 9 8 8 ©Q O N N
REF PART # DESCRIPTION B EEEEEE
. - T - T - - A - -
1 125-0715 Plow bolt 7/18" NC x 1%" Ig +nut & lock washer ................. 7 7 8 8 8 9 9 9
2 8167 Carbon steel scraper blade {not reversible}...........cc.ceeeininn, 1 1 e
2 8168 Carbon steel scraper blade {not reversible)........occcennnnnn, - - 11 - - .-
2 8169 Carbon steel scraper blade {not reversible}...........c....oiien, - - - -1 1 1
3 8170-D Carbon steel skid shoe {right side} ..........oooiiiinn i i1 1 1 1 1 1 1
4 Std. Roll pin 4" x 1 15" 18 oo e 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
5 125-0715 Plow holt 7/16" NC x 1%" lg + nut & lock washer................ 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
6 8175-D Lateral blade {right side) ..o, 1T 1 1 1 1 1 - -
6 8214-D Lateral blade {right side) ........coooinviiin i, T R
7 Std. Bolt 5/8" x 2" Ig + nut & lock washer.........co. o, 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 17
8 8171 Heavy duty upper hiteh ..o, 1 -1 S
8 8179 Heavy duty upper hitch ..o -1 -1 - - - -
8 81921 Heavy duty upper hitch ... - - - -1 -1 -
8 8120 Heavy duty upper hitch.......coiiiiii R -1
9 8172  Heavy duty 3-point Side Dar......ccerveiiinnenen i 2 -2 - - - - -
9 8192 Heavy duty 3-point side bar............cccccimmmennn -2 - 2 2 - 2 -
9 8187 Heavy duty 3-point side bar.........cc.ciiiinne - - - - - 2 - 2
10 8173 Heavy duty lower hitch (right side) ..............occoiniinn 1 1 1t 1 1 1 1 1
11 Std. Boit 5/8" x 2" lg + nut & lock washer............coiiiennnnns 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
12 8174 Heavy duty lower hitch (left side}.............cooiiiininn, 1T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
13 Std. Bolt (grade 12} 3/4" NC x 5" Ig -+ nut & lock washer........ 11 1t 1 1 1 1 1
14 8185 Sprocket BOAZO T 1" 8 e 1T 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
15 8184 Sprocket with shearplate #80 ... 11T 1 1 1 1 11
16 8009 Brass BUSHING ..ovvrvereririasininie i i 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
17 Std. Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight ... 11 1 1 1 1 1 1
18 8188 Chain no. 80 x 75%" g ciiviie e Tt 1 1 1 1 1 11
19 9287 Idler sprocket # B0 ..o 11 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 Std. Bolt %" x 3%" Ig + nut & lock washer ... 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
21 8187 Idler mounting bracket ......cvvermeeeiiiii e 11 1 1 1 1 1 1
22 Std. Boit 7/16" x 1% " Ig + nut & lock washer...........oooiviienns 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
23 8175-G Lateral blade {left Side} v.covevvvrviriven i e T 1T 1T 1T 1T 1 - -
23 8214-G Lateral blade {left side) ...oiviviir i B
24 8170-G Carbon steel skid shoe {left sidel ..o 11 1 1 1 1 1 1
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P.T.0. SHAFT # 8114-EG s

1 2 1
e '
= -
%
| 15 1617 1B19
AT/
‘ | 20
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION ary
1 8221 Safety Shear YOKE (2 DoltS) i e et e e et e ettt er e s traaa sttt s reaeaanearens
2 8073 Ujoint + 4 retaining ring + 1 grease fitliNg .....oivvviiiiier e ceeensen s reesncensrnarnss
3 8061 R 1T g To T N
4 8110 Graase fittiNg .. e e e an
5 8079 R = o g TaTa T (T o -
6 6341 Stopper FOr INNEF TUBB ... i e e e e e e e e as
7 8077 L] T (]«
8 8076 L0 1017 o (T ¢ T PPN
9 8142 E5) (oo Tc O o] o T =] 11 Y- U
10 8074 YOKE FOr OULEE tUDE 1ouiiiiiiiii v e ettt ee e e e s e et s ea s ras e s eb s et ransesnnessens
11 8068 Y OKE STOPPEI T B/ i e et e e i
12 8250 Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-6 splines + yoke stopper 1 3787 ..ot iinae e
13 8235 P.T.O. section, side with safety shear bolt, inner part, without protector ......vceevviivinvieciinnennins
14 8236 P.T.O. section, side without safety shear bolt, outer part, without protector...........cocoveeeiiiiinnen
15 8223 AdAPLOr {2 DOIES) ... e e e e et are e
16 8069 Yoke and Shearplate ... s
17 8070 = | | 1
18 8071 L6 1= B T o
19 8072 Safety shear bolt MTO X BOMIME covvtiii e v e ee e e eee s eas b raas
20 8084-E Bearing ring for inner guard tUDE ... e e
21 8083-E Bearing ring for outer guard tUbe ..o e
22 8109 Lo o - U
23 8086-E lapershield e e e e
24 8085-E OULET ShIBIA oot e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e a s et et s eaaansaneetsenensaarenss
25 8087 Complete shield ... e e ean
26 8222 Bolt MT2 X 7OMM + 10CK NUL cooeii it a e s s e e e s e e ans

[ - [T J e Y i Gy S G g g AU J N QY



P.T.O. SHAFT # 8202 s

|
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION aTy
1 8237 Safety shear yoke {2 DOltSh.......oiei i i
2 8238 U joint + 4 retaining ring + 1 grease fitting ..o 2
3 8061 [ T a0 BLL L1 IPVPTTTTT T T PP P P PP PR R LR PP PRSP PPRLLLPILTRLLN 8
4 8110 GIEASE FITHIMD +ovvrrrrnr e eeriirertiie e e e e st r e e arr et et T e e e e r s bt 2
5 8239 Y OKE FOr IMNET TUBIE oo in et i ins s i s e srras i et s ta s sn s e e s st r e ra et b e R aE s r bt p s e ar s 1
6 8075 StOPPEr FOr INMEE TUBE .vvvreeoee i e b 1
7 8077 TRTa L ]« e ST T LTI 1
8 9212 (O TN a0 |+ - WU T D 1
9 9210-E Stopper for oUtEr TUBE ..o 1
10 8240 W OKE FOr OULET TUDE ©oevirs ettt erraesresrn st i s en et bt et i st ma et s T mn s b ra st rR et aa b r s sanadr e 1
11 8068 YOKE STOPPEL 1 378 L ittt i e 1
12 8250 Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-6 splines + yoke stopper 1 3/8" ... .., 1
13 8241 P.T.O. section, side with safety shear balt, inner part, without protector ..., 1
14 8242 P.T.0. section, side without safety shear bolt, outer part, without protector..........cceoivvreninn 1
15 8243 AAPLOT {2 DOIES) vvvtieeeetiiiiiint iyt e 1
16 8244 YOKe aNd SHEAIPIALE 1ooceeiiiii it 1
17 9205 ) | U Y E TR TRETERE T T 17
18 8071 GIEASE FITLIMT tvvverrennsiirertiierti et at e e e e s st st e e 1
19 8218 Safety shear Bolt MTO X BOMIM ..oooviiiiiii i 1
10 20 8245 Bearing ring for inner guard tUBE ... 1
21 8246 Bearing ring for outer guard tube ... 1
22 8109 o)) 1= D T L LT L EERRPETI PRI RRLLIEA 6
23 8247 TINIET SHUBIA 1nuvvnsveeeseeessssnsensemssssnseesmmnsretsnstnessseniesstessnesmnnesomtsternarnimnmmaneisrnsioesssiiners 1
24 8248 LR Lr e 11 [« EP TP PP PE P 1
25 8249 Complete ShIBl ........ooiiii e e 1
26 8222 Bolt M12 X 70MM + FOCK NUL oenieiiitvirr oo rr e s ra s rrae s s naa 2



GEAR BOX # 8115 (2m)

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 8043 A8ING 1ottt et ettt et e arrr i ——— 1
2 8044 Roller bearing no. 30208 ... e et et er et eer e 2
3 8045 Inside CIrClP BOMIM tuuut et e et e e eae e e ey e enestee s e e e rrtas 2
4 8046 Oil 888l 40 X BO X T2MIM .. iiiririi it et i i e e e e ee e eeeas st s aseraestrettasetarerees 2
5 8047 AdJUSTING WASHET ...oiiiiii it et r e i i s i e eeeeee et aeeaaeeeeeeeeane s eeesrees 1
6 8048 LCL =T | A U TS OUTORS PR 1
7 8049 Outside CIrclip AOMM ... e e e et e e e e e e eeasee e s re s e s one e enns 1
8 8050 Roller bearing no. 30207 ... it r e et e e e et et r v 1
9 8051 ST T g 1 oo 1

10 8052 AdIUSTING WaSRBE L. e 2
I 8053 Ol 528l 35 X 72 X T2IMIM 100ttt e et r s e eeae e e e e e e e e s e s et e eee e e 1
12 8054 Side shaft (1% " - 19 SPlNAS) ... i et r e e e e e ee e e e veans 1
13 8055 [T =Y T o] 1o 12 o o o L U 1
14 8056 Ball bearing no. G207 o e e e a e 1
15 8057  OULEICIrelip ' S5MIM vuvieiieieiicriciiiiiiete e ettt e eee e et era e e ete et eaeess e eee e e 1
16 8058 AdJUSTING WASHET Lo e e e e e rraee e e e e et e e e enaas 1
17 8116 Impeller shaft {115" & 1 3/8" - B SPINES) 11iuiiiir it eieei e e e e e ee s e e e rassaas 1
18 8060 LCT T T I S U 1
19 8061 GASKET ...uu i ettt ettty aa et e e e e e nraeraan 1
20 8062 BOIT MTO X TAITIM oottt it r v e s rie e e e s e s s reaee s et e e e eeeenneesessaaeseeensrreeessansenes 4
21 8063 LS P 1
22 8064 Ol PIUG cerra i e ettt e e e e e iaae e et ra——————aean 1
23 8065 O T I 11T Y T —— 1
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CYLINDER 25TR08

Pt e

SHNST Y ] = N

/[ I
T R

LY

15
20 1/4"

REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 See #RK25TR  O-ring 1/8" X 2% ™ X 212" 1oiirmeriiiriiesrrna 2

2 See #RKZETR  Back-up 272" 0.d. X 3/18 B..iiiiiiier e 2
3 Seg #RK2BTR  O-ring 3/16" X 2 1/8" X 212" weiiiviiiiii i 1
4 See #RK25TR  O-ring 1/168" X B/8™ X B/4" oot 1
5 See #RK2Z5TR  O-ring 1/8" x 1 1/8" x 1 3/B" (oo e 1
6 See #RK25TR  Back-up 1 3/8" 0.d. X 1/8" @ weevrerrmrniniiri e 1
7 See #RK25TR  Wiper 1.1/8" i.d. X 1 B/B" 0.0, evrreiiiiii i e 1
8 492401 YOKE (FOr 27" TUDEY 1rvivveeeermeeere st ie e e st s et s s n s e e 1
9 oy T ML R | =P PP PTP PP ST PTTPRTERPRERERRLELL IS 1
10 4924-31 T e I L . T e 1
11 492028 TP e R re L I I 12 LU O S P PP PP PP PR PRETPESPETERERELE 1
12 491668  Cylinder body 2%2" @ ..oooviiiiiiie i 1
13 492421 Head (FOr 275" tUDE) wurrrrniniieeeririiririeiarrerss st s s s n e 1
14 Std.  Bolt 3/8" NC X 2%" 4 NUL toovirriiiinvrii i 1
15 Tt T T A T2 R o P TP P P P PP P RP LTI ELLECRRL LA 8
16 Std.  Threaded rod 3/8" NC X 12" g ovveerrearinriemremiini b 4
17 AGS599 YOKe (FOr T 1/8" 10O tuitreiereiiiiinsiarriaiarnir st s st s st s 1
NI* 8183 Pin 1" @ + COTEBI PIM ceruuneeeieevrintiiiiree s s ri s n b a st 2
NI* RK25TR  Repair kit for cylinder 2% " {includes # 1, 2,3, 4,5,6, &7} e 1

*N| = NOT ILLUSTRATED
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HYDRAULIC MOTOR # DH 250 & DH 315

\Fﬁ\l_r )
H_—H—//] on 5|i
ZSNN\\77§
3G 56 GEGE
REF. CODE # DESCRIPTION oTY
DH 250 DH 315
1 681X1961 Screw MB X TBMM ..ttt 6 6
2 151-1313 B gt T o S 1 1
3 151-1827 SPIGOT FlANGE ..\ iiii i e e e aens 1 1
4 633B3385  Shaft seal BAKDH MiNG ...couuiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e e e s eeeesete e e e 1 1
5 B33B1333  O1INQ tttirreriiriiiieiairars s e e e e e e eraas e ie s e e tetaeeessere et aseseseraaeseresnnreeeenes 1 1
6 151-1608  BEAINNG MACE ..uuiviirrniniiieiiiiiieereere ettt st i eeeeeaeaeete e seeennsesesenssesnressnns 1 1
7 151-1458 Axial needle Bearing .....c.cevei i e e 1 1
8 BO2LI054  WOOLIUIF KBY wuvvviiiiieeerieeeieiit it e e ee s e e e e eee et eeesessssassaasses e seeessans 1 1
9 e Housing and output Shaft ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e not sold
10 151-2649  Cardan Shafl ..ot e ee e et e et e v e ens 1 -
10 151-2650  €ardan Shaft..........ciiiiii i et e e e - 1
11 T I O S o B ] o OO 3 3
12 151-1713 DISTIDUTON PIATE L1 iviiiiicr ettt eeee e e e s e e e teeeeaensenerenas 1 1
13 15T-T193  Gear Wheel SEL.....ii i et re e e e e a e e eenreenreens. 1 -
13 1671-1188  Gear WHEel SBL.....ii it e et e et et - 1
14 151-2641 BN B0V Lo e et e e e e aaras 1 1
15 684X2481 L1 oL TP 6 6
16 681X0184  Screw M8 x 1.26mm Din 931 X BOMM g uvvuiieeneiiiieeeeer e e eeeeeannn,s 6 -
16 681X0186  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 70MM G euuuiviiiiieiiiieeeiieereeiereeereeresseeens - 6
17 151A0415 NAME PIALE 1ot i e ee i e et e e e ettt v e ey 1 1
18 68121011 IV O BYY 1ottt ietu it ittt ittt ete e seasaasen s ressensenssentennrasssnssnssnsnsans 2 2
19 631X2013  Drain plug 7/168™-20 UNF ...ooiiiiiiiiiiinie et ee e tee e e e s s eessiaes 1 1
NI* 151-1273 1

= Qo) YT - 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED
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TORQUE CHART

11

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grades €1 € (X) |Grades* £ %
Boit size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet | Newton meters | Pound feet | Newton meters Pound feet | Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. miti. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12,2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 393
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 47.5 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
16 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 732 86.8 70 84 949 1139
172 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96 | 1085 1302 110 132 | 1492 175.0
9/16 14.29 63 75 88.1 101.6 110 1321 1492 1790 160 192 | 217.0 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 1423 150 1801 2034 244.1 220 264 | 2983 358.0
34 19.05 150 1851 2033 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 | 5153 6183
718 22.23 160 200 | 2168 2710 400 4801 5424 6509 600 720 | 813.6 9763
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8 4065 580 696 | 786.5 9438 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
11/8 25,58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 11933 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1932.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 2467.9 2712.0
13/8 34,93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 13227.3 36883
1172 38.10 - - - C - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 48274

* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.

GradedT () (3)  |Grade7T @ Grade 8T W

Torque Torque Torque

Size of
sCrew

Thread

Pitch (mm)

Pound feet | Newtonmeters | Pound feet = | Newton meters Pound feet | Newton meters

min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min, max. min. max.

M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 58 4.9 79 5.8 9.4 79 12.7 72 10 9.8 13.6

M8 UNC 1.25 12 14 9.3 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 271 352
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 33.9 34 40 46.1 542 38 46 51.5 62.3
Mi2 UNC 1.75 28 34 379 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 89.4
Ml14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93 | 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 1477
Ml16 UNC 2.0 o7 77 90.8 1043 116 130 | 1572 176.2 129 145| 1748 1965
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 ] 1i9.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 2276 175 194 | 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 2.3 108 130 [ 1463 1762 186 205 252 2778 213 249 | 288.6 3374

M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 298 42
MI10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 32 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 35.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 1016
Ml14  UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
M16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 2141
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 1585 177 199 [ 2398 2696 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 1501 178.9 203.3 206 242 | 2791 3279 246 289 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do
not apply if extreme pressure lubricants are used.
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WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable,

Hydraulic cylinders and motors are covered by the
manufacturer of these items.

Al PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as the result of an accident,
if not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.
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Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosT]

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.
260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: {(418) 365-75561, Fax: {418) 365-7954
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